
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R PWYLLGOR 
SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH AC 
ADFYWIO 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD LLUN, 
13 TACHWEDD, 2023 am  2.00 o’r gloch 
yp 

MONDAY, 
13 NOVEMBER, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 

BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL 

DRWY ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING – IN COMMITTEE 

ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY THROUGH 

ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)  

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales  

 
Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, John I Jones, Dylan Rees (Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M 

Roberts, Ken Taylor, Sonia Williams 
 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents  

 

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen 
 

Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour  
 

Pip O’Neill 
 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 

addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat 
(Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Gillian Thompson (Rhiant 

Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary Schools 
Sector), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd 
ac ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John Tierney (Yr 

Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  
  

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

3    BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD  (Pages 1 - 40) 

 1. 1. Health Board Improvement Programme – high level overview 
2. 2. Resilience of Community Clinical Services on the Isle of Anglesey 
3. 3. Joint Working between the Health Board and Isle of Anglesey County Council Adults’ Services  

 
        

 



  
1 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 Note the report by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

R2 Invite Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to submit a further update on progress 

to the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee in 12 months. 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

Partnership working across Health and Social Care services help to support resilient 

communities and to also ensure a seamless service for individuals in need of care and 

support. 

This strategic partnership between Health and the Council makes a significant 

contribution towards one of the key themes underpinning the Council Plan: 2023-2028 

namely – the Council’s ambition to work alongside the people of Anglesey, our 

communities and our partners to ensure services of high quality which will improve the 

quality of life of everyone on the Island.   
 
 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13th November, 2023 

Subject: Strategic Partnership Between Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board and Isle of Anglesey County 
Council  

Purpose of Report: Provide the Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 
following matters: 

• Health Board Improvement Programme – high 
level overview 

• Resilience of Community Clinical Services on the 
Isle of Anglesey 

• Joint Working between the Health Board and Isle 
of Anglesey County Council Adults’ Services 

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Dylan Rees 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Alun Roberts, Portfolio Holder for Adults and 
Community Safety  

Head of Service: Fôn Roberts, Director of Social Services and Head of 
Children’s & Families Services 
Arwel Owen, Head of Adults’ Services 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Anwen Davies, Scrutiny Manager 
07971167198 
AnwenDavies@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Applicable to all Scrutiny Members 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
2 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

 

3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 

 

3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 

3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on performance 

& quality] 
 

3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
• Long term 

• Prevention 

• Integration 

• Collaboration 

• Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 

3.6 The potential impacts the decision would have on: 

• protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 

• those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their lives (when making 
strategic decisions) 

• opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than the English language 

[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 
 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

1. The improvement journey includes 5 key outcomes.  What challenges or risks 

impact on the ability of the Health Board to realise its improvement journey? 

2. The documentation discusses the Health Board’s performance data.  How does 

the data compare with Welsh Government standards? 

3. To what degree does the Health Board share and learn from good practice 

examples in other areas in order to improve services in rural areas like the Isle of 

Anglesey? 

4. What work streams are in place to strengthen the voice of local people and 

provide accountability to the citizens and communities of the Island and North 

Wales? 

5. How is it intended to further develop joint working between the Health Board and 

Isle of Anglesey County Council Social Services? 

 
 

5 – Background / Context  

 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Working in partnership has become an important part of the Authority’s 

working practices by: 

i. Strengthening the Council’s capacity to deliver services 

ii. Enabling the Council to deliver the Council Plan: 2023-2028 

iii. Adding value. 

  

Partnership working can bring significant benefits such as – responding to 

complex challenges, providing flexibility and additional resources in 

support of service delivery. 

Page 2



  
3 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

 

1.2 Partnership working across Health and Social Care services helps to support 

resilient communities and to also ensure a seamless service for individuals in 

need of care and support. 
 

 

2. Scrutiny of Partnerships 

2.1 A key objective of partnership scrutiny should focus on providing constructive 

challenge and an opportunity for learning and self-reflection rather than purely 

holding to account1. 

 

2.2 Characteristics of effective partnership scrutiny: national research has 

identified that partnership scrutiny arrangements are effective when the 

following characteristics are in place: 

i. Scrutiny is a “critical friend” for promoting joint working 

ii. Performance monitoring by Members is done as part of their 

community leadership role (from the citizen’s perspective) 

iii. A means to assess the complexities of partnership working 

iv. Focus on improving partnership arrangements and ensuring the right 

outcomes for citizens 

v. Holding Members who sit on key partnerships to account. 

 

` 

3. Discussion 

The attached report discusses the strategic relationship between Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board and the Isle of Anglesey County Council through the 

following headings: 

 

3.1 Health Board Improvement Programme – high level overview 

3.2 Resilience of Community Clinical Services on the Isle of Anglesey – 

General Practitioners, Dentists 

3.3 Joint Working between the Health Board and Isle of Anglesey County 

Council Adults’ Services. 

 

 

4. Issues for consideration  

The Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

R1 Note the report by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

R2 Invite Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to submit a further update to 

the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee in 12 months. 
 

 

6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language] 

6.1 Potential impacts on protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 

 

6.2 Potential impacts on those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their 
lives (strategic decisions) 

 

 
1 Guidance for Local Authority Scrutiny Committees on the scrutiny of Public Services Boards (August, 2017) 

Page 3



  
4 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

6.3 Potential impacts on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and 
treating the Welsh language no less favourably than the English language 

 

 

7 – Financial Implications 

Not applicable. 

 

8 – Appendices: 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board report 

 

9 - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

Anwen Davies, Scrutiny Manager, Isle of Anglesey, Council Offices, Llangefni.  LL77 7TW 

 

Page 4



1 
 

 
Scrutiny of Strategic Partnerships 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board - 13.11.23 
 
 
 

1. Health Board Improvement Programme - high level overview 
 
The Health Board’s over-riding purpose is to serve its local population by providing high quality, 
safe, clinically effective services that are sustainable into the future, making best use of the 
resources available.  
 
Our Annual Plan 2023/24 sets out our key objectives in respect of both Ministerial and local 
priority areas, and reflects our response to Special Measures concerns. The Plan should be 
read alongside the supporting strategies referenced, noting that there is further work to be done 
to complete other supporting plans such as our Quality Strategy, which will be delivered this 
year.  We are committed to consistently deliver in line with our organisational values and to 
recognise our role as a significant employer in North Wales and a key player in many areas of 
partnership working.  
 
Clearly this is a difficult financial climate for the whole of the NHS and public sector and the 
challenge of ensuring continuous improvement within very challenging financial circumstances 
and workforce constraints is placing significant focus upon improving those areas that are 
causing the greatest concern in terms of performance and outcomes. These challenges and 
further scrutiny led to the Health Board being placed in the highest level of escalation in 
February 2023; special measures. 
 
Special Measures 
 
The Health Board was escalated into Special Measures due to a number of concerns relating 
to delivery, organisational performance and governance. We have established a framework for 
delivery against the areas of concern and areas that are particularly relevant to Special 
Measures: 
 

• Be a well-functioning Board 
• Have a clear, deliverable plan for 2023/24 
• Have stronger leadership and engagement 
• Have improved access, outcomes and experience for citizens 
• Be a learning, self-improving organisation 

 
This will be taken forward in a way that supports and objectively demonstrates continual 
improvement within the areas of concern, starting with stabilisation before moving on to 
standardisation and then sustainability of service delivery. 

Page 5



2 
 

 
 
 
 

Overall progress has been made across each of the 5 outcomes whilst noting that a number 
of areas have experienced challenges and delays. There is further work to undertake in cycle 
2 to continue and conclude some areas of work as we move closer towards cycle 3 of 
stabilisation. 
 
Areas of progress 
- Campaigns for a Permanent CEO, Chair/Vice Chair, IMs and key health board staff 

members are in train with some appointments made and some imminent. 
- Governance for the Board has been revisited to check alignment with the Standing Orders 

and to re-set the corner stones. 
- Board work programmes, development days, and forward looks are being developed further 
- The Chair and CEO are steering the Health Board to be more outward looking, to maximise 

partnership working and communicate and involve our communities (sharing good news 
and restoring confidence). 

- There is work being progressed on culture, engagement and leadership within the 
organisation. 

- Work is being developed on forward planning that weaves the special measures priorities 
into Business as Usual and continuous improvement.   

- All people waiting over 156 weeks have now either received a date for their first appointment 
or have started treatment. This is with the exception of Orthodontics in the West which 
continues to be a real challenge due to recruitment – however a plan is being developed. 

- We’ve seen a 52% reduction in people waiting over 52 weeks for their first outpatient 
appointment (this is equivalent to 13,000 people)   

- We’ve seen a 42% reduction of people waiting over 104 weeks in comparison with our 
position last year, which is in excess of 6000 people.  

- We have significantly reduced the number of interims from 50 to 11 between Dec 22 and 
September 23.  

- Overall, we’re seeing a consistent reduction pan-BCU in four-hour ambulance 
[...]
ta reports a 
slightly lower percentage of access at mid-year in comparison to the Heath Board. 
 

Cluster Total 
Population 
Census 2021 

Total 
Patients 
23/24 

Access 
Mid Year 
23/24 HB 
av 14.5% 

Total 
Patients 
22/23 

Increase / 
Decrease 
from 22/23 

Increase / 
Decrease 
% HB av 
2.5% 

Anglesey  65,850 9,179 13.9 7,852 1,327 16.9 

Arfon 61,700 6,211 10.1 4,960 1,251 25.2 

Dwyfor and 
North 
Meirionydd  40,000 5,049 12.6 3,525 1,524 43.2 

South 
Meirionydd 18,750 3,508 18.7 3,215 293 9.1 

East 287,650 47,070 16.4 45,377 1,693 3.7 

Centre 212,950 26,677 12.5 26,952 -275 -1.0 

West 186,300 23,947 12.9 19,552 4,395 22.5 

Total 686,900 99,393 14.5 96,993 2,400 2.5 

 

 
 
Our data (source: ACORN toolkit) suggests that patients attending dental practices on the Isle 
of Anglesey have better oral health than the wider population of the Health Board, with a slightly 
higher percentage of children with one or more red conditions (active tooth decay, periodontal 
conditions or other dental condition). It is noted that the oral health for the population of 
Anglesey.  

Page 9



6 
 

 
The oral health of patients attending dental practices in the Isle of Anglesey and North Wales 
continues to improve. There is a decrease in the numbers of high-risk adults and children and 
an increase in both adults and children with no risk factors. 
 

3. Joint Working between the Health Board and Isle of Anglesey County Council Adults’ 
Services 
 
We welcome joint working with the local authority and below are some of the areas we are 
talking forward jointly: 
 
i) Holyhead frailty project update:  
The Community Frailty pilot is being run in Holyhead with a focus on reducing the hospital 
admissions for the high risk patients registered with the two GP practices in the town.   
 
The aim is to deliver a proactive rather than reactive patient-centred service that meets the 
health and social care needs of high-risk individuals within their own community. Effectiv
[...]
Overall 17 12 19 48 

Table 1 

 

A more detailed summary against each of the specific areas of work is provided in Appendix 1.   

 

Much of the work in cycle 1 was ‘discovery’ in nature and therefore was only able to be assured 

through evidence of actions taken.  As the work matures through the next cycle(s) into ‘design’ and 

ultimately ‘delivery’, there will be a stronger focus on assurance of outcomes.  This is critically 

important, given that it is outcomes that matter. The scope of the work in cycle 1 gave limited 

opportunity to do this, however outcomes can be seen to be improving, for example the 

improvement in the booking of Planned Care 156 week waiters (Graph 1). 

 

   

Page 16



     

6 

 
Graph 1: Patients who have been waiting for over 156 weeks for a 1st outpatient appointment,  

but who have not received an appointment date (excluding Orthodontics) 

 

 

4) Learning from Cycle 1  

 

The overall internal assessment of the first cycle is that progress has been made across all areas. The 

pace required within a discrete 90 day cycle period is demanding and leaves little margin for course-

correction when unforeseen delays occur or when in-cycle adaptation is required to better meet the 

emerging needs of the Health Board.  

 

Board and committee reporting calendars do not necessarily coincide with the 90 day improvement 

cycle and this has created reporting challenges in being able to provide the most timely information 

for assurance arising within the fast-paced improvement cycle environment.   

 

Despite this, our reflections are that the 90 day cycle approach has worked for the needs of the 

stabilisation phase in providing impetus and focus. We will continue to reflect upon the balance of 

this as we move from the Stabilisation phase into Standardisation (and ultimately Sustainability) 

phases as to whether different length reporting cycles would be better suited. 

 

Transitioning from one 90 day cycle to the ne
[...]
D assessment waits, 3) 4-hour ambulance handovers 

 Operations 

4.9b  Commence UEC Winter Planning ➜2   4.9b – Continue UEC Winter planning and preparations  Operations 

  NEW  

4.10 – Orthopaedic Improvement Plan - As part of the Planned 
care Programme, refine the work programme for Orthopaedic 
care 

 Operations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 39



     

29 

Outcome 5: A learning and self-improving organisation 

 

  Cycle 1 (Jun – Aug)   Cycle 2 (Sep – Nov)  Exec lead 

5.1 Develop a ‘Learning Organisation’ Framework ➜2   

5.1 - Develop a ‘Learning Organisation’ Framework, including a single 
repository for all organisational learning 

 ED WOD 

5.2  
Effective procedures for learning from incidents and preparing for 
inquests and HSE ➜2   

5.2 - Effective procedures for learning from incidents and preparing for 
inquests and HSE 

 EDN 

5.3 Clinical Governance review ➜2   5.3 - Clinical Governance review  EDN 

5.4  Transformation & Improvement support ➜2   

5.4 - Transformation & Improvement support allocation to priority 
areas 

 ED P&T 

5.5 Scope an enhanced Healthcare Public Health programme ➜2   5.5 - Implement an enhanced Healthcare Public Health programme  ED PH 

5.6 Develop Special Measures assurance approach ➜2   5.6 - Embed Special Measures assurance approach  Board Sec 

5.7  Develop proposal to become an intelligence led organisation ➜2   

5.7 - Implement proposal to become an intelligence led organisation 
(covering Data, Intelligence & Insight) 

 CDIO 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 13 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, 

Margaret Murley Roberts, Ken Taylor and Sonia Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Social Services, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 

Head of Democracy, 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 

Scrutiny Officer (EA), 
Committee Officer (MEH) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors  John I Jones and Euryn Morris 
Councillor Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning & 

Climate Change) 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
ALSO PRESENT:    Councillor Llinos Medi – Leader of the Council & Portfolio Member 

for Economic Development. 
 
 Councillor Neville Evans – Portfolio Member for Leisure, Tourism & 

Maritime; 
 Councillor Carwyn Jones – Portfolio Member for Corporate & 

Customer Experience; 
 Councillor Gary Pritchard – Deputy Leader & Portfolio Member for 
Children, Youth and Housing Services; 

 Councillor Alun Roberts – Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services & 
Community Safety; 

 Councillor Dafydd Roberts – Portfolio Member for Education & 
Welsh Language; 
 Councillor Dafydd R Thomas – Portfolio Member for Highways, 

Property & Waste; 
 Councillor Robin Williams – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member 

for Finance. 
 
 Mr Dyfed Edwards – Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board; 
 Mrs Ffion Johnson – Area Director (West) – Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board.  
 

  



 2 

The Chair welcomed Mr Dyfed Edwards, Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board and Mrs Ffion Johnson, Area Director (West) – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board to the meeting. 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

As noted above.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
3 BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD  

 
The report of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board was submitted to the 
Committee for consideration. 

 
The Chief Executive said that the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board is the 

largest partner organisation that works with this Authority to help vulnerable people 
and afford the best services and care for the residents of the Island.  He noted that 
it is recognized that the Health Board has faced a challenging period over the last 

six months due to special measures been placed by Welsh Government on the 
Health Board.  However, it is recognised that improvements have been achieved 

within the Health Board and it is hoped that progress will continue.  He further said 
that the Council is fortunate in having two individuals on the Besti Cadwaladr 
University Health Board with Councillor Dyfed W Jones as an Independent Member 

on the Board and Mr Fôn Roberts, Director of Social Services as an Associate 
Member.   

 
Mr Dyfed Edwards, Chair of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board said that 
it is unusual that the whole of the Health Board was placed in special measures by 

Welsh Government in February 2023 due to a number of concerns relating to 
delivery, organisational performance and governance.  He referred to the Board’s 

membership and structure and it is hoped to appoint further representatives on the 
Board in due course.  Mr Edwards further said that the history of the Health Board 
has been challenging over the last decade with a number of Chief Executive’s 

appointed and leaving their posts.  He said the experiences of people receiving the 
services of the Health Service have been monitored which has resulted in 

comments praising the health service once they have been seen and have received 
treatment but there are still challenges experienced in receiving appointments and 
services in the first instance.    

 
Mr Edwards said that his aim as the Chair of the Health Board and the Chief 

Executive is to improve the services afforded and to give the best health and well-
being support to the people the Health Boards serves. He expressed that the 
Health Board needs to further engage with local communities and to be able to 

afford services within these communities and several consultation meetings are to 
be held to gauge the opinions of people as regards to the Health Board.  He further 



 3 

said that it is paramount to engage and share information with the local authorities 
to afford the best possible services to the people the Health Board serves.   

 
Mr Edwards further said that the Health Board is a major employer which employs 

nearly 20,000 employees across the region and the socio-economic effect the 
Board has is far reaching.    
 

Mrs Ffion Johnson, Area Director (West) – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board said 
that continued good working relationship consists with this Authority and the Health Board.   
 

In considering the report, the Committee discussed the following main matters:- 
 

 Reference was made that the Health Board’s improvement journey which 
includes 5 key outcomes as noted within the report.  Questions were raised as 

to what challenges or risks impact on the ability of the Health Board to realise 
its improvement journey?  Mr Dyfed Edwards responded that there are 5 key 
outcomes within the report, and he referred specifically to the culture aspect of 

the Health Board in is ability to afford the best services and health care to the 
patients.  However, he said the culture of the Health Board is very fragile as 

staff feel under pressure due to long working hours and continued changes 
within the leadership of the Health Board; he considered that people need to be 
more considerate of one another and to be ready to listen to patient’s needs. Mr 

Edwards further expressed that creating an organization that meets standards 
is paramount.  Mrs Ffion Johnson referred to the challenges that has been 

faced with recruitment of medical staff and she considered that the Medical 
School in Bangor University will afford local young people the opportunity to 
study and potentially been the future medical staff within the Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board. She noted that the Health Care Assistant within the 
Health Board are also given the opportunity to attend courses in Bangor and 

Aberystwyth Universities to become registered nurses.   

 Questions were raised as to whether the ‘90 day cycles of improvement’ as 
regards to the 5 key outcomes within the report, will put added pressure on the 

Health Board? Mr Dyfed Edwards responded that the Health Board is currently 
within a ‘stabilisation phase’ and it has been emphasized to Welsh Government 

that flexibility is required as improvements in certain aspects of the Health 
Board will take a longer period of time.  He gave an example that Welsh 
Government has commissioned reports on specifics areas within the Health 

Board and as part of the special measures programme the Health Board needs 
to be seen to be acting within these specific areas.   

 Questions were raised as to what degree does the Health Board share and 
learn from good practice examples in other areas to improve services in rural 

areas like the Isle of Anglesey? Mrs Ffion Johnson responded that examples of 
good practices are shared within rural areas and with areas within Ceredigion.   
The Hywel Dda Health Board is currently looking at urgent and emergency care 

model and it is hoped that good practices can be learnt from this model.   

 Reference was made that as a statutory consultee the Health Board does not 

respond to planning applications.  It was expressed that a development within 
local communities can have a negative effect on GP services within these 
communities.  Mr Dyfed Edwards responded that there will be a need to 

establish an arrangement in place for the Health Board to responded planning 



 4 

applications that has a negative effect on health care provisions within local 
communities.  He noted that the Health Board should also be part of 

discussions during the creation of the Local Development Plan.  The Chief 
Executive said that the Health Board will be a statutory partner in terms of the 

process within the creation of the Local Development Plan.  He noted that the 
development of housing developments within a rural area can have an 
immense effect on services within the community and especially the health care 

provision. 

 Questions were raised as to how it is intended to further develop joint working 

between the Health Board and the Isle of Anglesey County Council Social 
Services? Mrs Ffion Johnson responded that numerous joint projects have 
been established with the Social Services Department on Anglesey.  She 

referred to examples of joint working with the three Community Resources 
Team, Multi-Disciplinary Teams, Care Packages, and the potential use of the 

Garreglwyd Residential Home in Holyhead.  She noted that a Community Hub 
pilot scheme which has been established at Penrhos Stanley Hospital, 
Holyhead is focusing on reducing the hospital admissions for the high-risk 

patients.  The Director of Social Services said that there is a good working 
relationship across the workforce of the Social Services Department and the 

Health Board and discussions are undertaken to ascertain as to how to improve 
services to the residents of Anglesey on a regular basis.   

 Reference was made to the Age Friendly sector who convene meetings in 

numerous villages on Anglesey.  Issues of concerns were raised at these 
meetings to the hospital transport facility and to the long period of time people 

are having to wait for transport home following hospital appointments and the 
requirement for additional primary care facilities within their local communities.  

Mrs Ffion Johnson responded to the issues raised and noted that the acute 
specialist care is currently within the main hospitals and consideration should 
be given to relocating the Specialist Nurses into the community.  She noted that 

she would raise the issues raised with Dr Dyfrig ap Dafydd, who is the Cluster 
Lead on Anglesey.   

 Reference was made that there are recruitment challenges as regards to 
Orthodontics in the West.  Questions were raised as to how the Health Board is 
addressing the recruitment challenges of Orthodontics.  Mrs Ffion Johnson 

responded that following the retirement of the Orthodontist in Bangor there has 
been a challenge in filling the post.  She said that discussions are taking place 

across North Wales as regards to Orthodontics provision.  She noted that 
discussion have been undertaken with the Dental Academy at Bangor and the 
Orthodontics in the central and eastern areas of North Wales have been 

contacted to ascertain whether they would be willing to attend the clinic in 
Bangor or whether patients are willing to travel to other areas.  The Committee 

further referred to dental practices closing on the Island with only 7 remaining. 
Mrs Ffion Johnson responded that there is a lack of dental practices across 
North Wales.  The Dental Academy at Bangor affords dental teaching 

programmes for students.  She noted that discussions have been undertaken 
with the NHS Dentists ton the Island to ascertain whether any adjustment can 

be made to the NHS contracts, but it is a matter for Welsh Government if any 
adjustments can be made to their contracts. 

 Questions were raised as to what work streams are in place to strengthen the 

voice of local people and provide accountability to the citizens and communities 



 5 

of the Island and North Wales?  Mr Dyfed Edwards responded that the Health 
Board has independent members on the Board that represent different 

organisations and community interests.  A representative from ‘Llais’ the former 
Community Health Council is represented on the Board.  Mr Edwards 

expressed that as Chair of the Board he is eager to attract local community 
representatives and elected members on the Health Board.  He noted that a 
series of meeting are to be arranged across North Wales in local communities, 

where people can express their opinions on the services of the health service 
and an opportunity for local authorities and the third sector representatives to 

meet the Health Board to voice their concerns.  Questions were further raised 
as to how the Health Board engages with residents.  Mr Edwards responded 
that as Chair of the Health Board he would consider further as to how the 

Health Board engages with residents and it would be advantageous to gauge 
how this Council engages with residents. 

 Questions were raised as to whether the cost-of-living crisis has affected the 
Health Board.  Mr Edwards responded that a combination of issues has 
affected people health and mental health due to the cost-of-living crisis, climate 

change and the post-covid, which is still ongoing. He noted that the quality of 
life of people affects people’s health.  There are examples, within local 

communities, of trying to get people together to socialise and having a hot 
meal.  There are ‘warm spaces’ across North Wales afforded by the third sector 
and community groups.  However, there is a risk in maintain such a provision 

due to resources and people to volunteer.  

 Reference was made that people contact their Elected Member with concerns 

as regards to health issues i.e. unable to get a GP appointment, lack of dentist, 
waiting for hospital appointments.  Questions were raised as to how an Elected 

Member can have contact with the Health Board to raise such concerns.  Mr 
Dyfed Edwards responded that as Chair of the Health Board he was willing to 
address any concerns in the first instance.  He expressed that consideration 

would need to be given to have a specific contact within the Health Board for 
Elected Members to be able express their electorates concerns.   

 Reference was made within the report to medical records and key patient data.  
Questions were raised as to what arrangements are in hand to respond to 
recent comments by the Coroner in a case of medical referral records going 

missing?  Mr Dyfed Edwards said that the response of the Health Board to 
similar cases has been unacceptable and as Chair of the Health Board he and 

the Interim Chief Executive have agreed that they need to address such 
matters and standards must be set and to try and restore the people’s trust in 
the Health Board.  

 

The Portfolio Member for Adult’s Services wished to thank Mr Dyfed Edwards and 

Mrs Ffion Johnson for attending the meeting and noted that the partnership working 
with both the Health Board and the Social Services Department of the Council is 
paramount to support the health and care of residents of the Island. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To note the report by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board; 



 6 

 To invite Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to submit a further 
update on progress to the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee in 12 months. 

 
ACTIONS :- 
 

 To improve the system as to how Elected Members can forward 

concerns of their electorate to the Health Board; 

 That there is a need for a contact within the Health Board to respond to 

the statutory consultation process of planning applications when 
proposals for large housing developments affect the health provision 

in rural communities. 

 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


